

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x

WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

No. 04-CV-8223 (KMK)  
Hon. Kenneth M. Karas

-against-

JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.. et al.

ECF Case

Defendants.

-----x

**THE SHENKER DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION TO DISMISS OR STAY THE RICO CLAIMS**

LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL A. FREEMAN

24 West 40th Street, 17th Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
(646) 366-0881

Counsel for Defendants Stanley Shenker and  
Stanley Shenker and Associates, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT ON REPLY .....</b>	<b>1</b>
A.    WWE’s Opposition To the Shenker Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss the RICO Claims on the Grounds of <i>Res Judicata</i> Is Without Merit .....	1
1. <i>Res judicata</i> can be raised on a Rule 12 motion .....	1
2.    The decision in the Connecticut Action is sufficient to trigger the principle of <i>res judicata</i> .....	2
3.    The Shenker Defendants’ <i>res judicata</i> defense is not barred by fraud where WWE had prior notice of the facts that make up its RICO claims here. ....	3
4.    WWE cannot avoid claim preclusion simply by alleging new facts or theories arising from the same series of events alleged in its Counterclaim .....	4
B.    If the Criteria for <i>Res Judicata</i> Are Not Satisfied, This Action Should Still Be Dismissed Under the Prior Pending Action Doctrine.....	6
C.    WWE Has Alleged Only One Injury Arising from the Shenker Defendants’ Alleged Misconduct .....	8
<b>II. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>9</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Ambase Corp. v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</u> , 326 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003).....	1
<u>Chazin v. Lieberman</u> , No. 89 CIV. 5968 (RPP), 1990 WL 115716 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1990).....	6
<u>Duhaime v. American Reserve Life Ins. Co.</u> , 511 A.2d 333 (1986) .....	5
<u>Joe’s Pizza, Inc. v. Aetna Life and Cas. Co.</u> , 675 A.2d 441 (Conn. 1996).....	4
<u>Linens of Europe, Inc. v. Best Mfg., Inc.</u> , No. 03 Civ. 9612(GEL), 2004 WL 2071689 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 16, 2004).....	7, 8
<u>Macy’s East, Inc. v. Emergency Environmental Services</u> , 925 F. Supp. 191 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	6
<u>Mancuso v. Consolidated Edison</u> , 905 F. Supp. 1251 (S.D.N.Y.1995).....	3
<u>McKenna v. Wright</u> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	1
<u>Reinz v. Berman</u> , 589 F.2d 735 (2d Cir.1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 834 (1979) .....	3
<u>Rivet v. Regions Bank</u> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	3
<u>U.S. v. McGann</u> , 951 F. Supp. 372 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	2, 3, 4
<u>Zdanok v. Glidden Co., Durkee Famous Foods Division</u> , 327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1964).....	2, 3
